

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
President of the United States et al.,

Defendants.

1:17-CV-05205 (NRB)

**BRIEF FOR FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS**

Brian T. Burgess
Andrew Kim (application for *pro hac*
admission forthcoming)
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 346-4000
bburgess@goodwinlaw.com
andrewkim@goodwinlaw.com

Of Counsel:
Stephen I. Vladeck
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Dated: November 6, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. COURTS HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO ENJOIN THE PRESIDENT AS TO OFFICIAL CONDUCT.....	3
A. <i>JOHNSON</i> DOES NOT ESTABLISH A RULE THAT PLACES THE PRESIDENT CATEGORICALLY OUTSIDE OF JUDICIAL AUTHORITY.	3
B. COURTS HAVE EXERCISED THEIR EQUITABLE POWER TO ENJOIN THE PRESIDENT’S DISCRETIONARY DIRECTIVES.	8
C. COURTS HAVE EXERCISED EQUITABLE AUTHORITY DIRECTLY OVER THE PRESIDENT HIMSELF.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>al-Marri v. Rumsfeld</i> , 360 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Trump</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	11
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	5, 6, 9
<i>Gaines v. Thompson</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 347 (1869)	5
<i>Georgia v. Stanton</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 50 (1867)	4
<i>Halperin v. Kissinger</i> , 606 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Louisiana v. McAdoo</i> , 234 U.S. 627 (1914)	5
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869)	4
<i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	5
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	7, 8
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	10, 11
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	4

<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	3, 11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	12
<i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 85 (1869)	4
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	8, 9
Other Authorities	
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution and the Supreme Court: The First Hundred Years, 1789-1888</i> (2015)	3, 4, 5
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Federal Administration and Administrative Law in the Gilded Age</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 1362 (2010)	5
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>The Protective Power of the Presidency</i> , 93 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1993)	7
Laura Krugman Ray, <i>From Prerogative to Accountability: the Amenability of the President to Suit</i> , 80 Ky. L.J. 739 (1992)	2, 9, 13
Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>Suing the President: Nonstatutory Review Revisited</i> , 97 Colum. L. Rev. 1612 (1997)	5
Patricia M. Wald & Jonathan R. Siegel, <i>The D.C. Circuit and the Struggle for Control of Presidential Information</i> , 90 Geo. L.J. 737 (2002).....	7, 10
